Unused credit lines 510,768,024   167,219,051

1,387,012,822  1,008,293,615

Securities purchased under resale agreements - at amortized cost
Grade 1 5,061,874   3,027,052

Securities available for sale
Grade 1 -   466,716,054

Securities held to maturity
Grade 1 -   318,365,181

Investment at fair value through other comprehensive income
Grade 1 503,970,377   -

Investments at fair value through profit or loss
Grade 1 29,781,585   -

Investments at amortized cost
Grade 1 318,255,206   -

Global Bank Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019
(In balboas)

- 41 -

In adopting IFRS 9, the Bank adjusted its methodology to estimate the credit rating of a transaction, classifying it
from grade 1 to grade 5; the latter being default credits. This definition of credit ratings under IFRS9 is not
comparable with the information presented as of June 30, 2018 under IAS 39.

The aging of the delinquency of the loan portfolio is as follows:

Global Bank
Corporation Subsidiaries Total

Current 6,028,517,518 153,806,409   6,182,323,927
31 to 90 days 90,128,086   163,296   90,291,382
More than 90 days (principal or interest) 107,482,377   184,604   107,666,981
More than 30 days overdue (maturity principal) 21,503,074   -   21,503,074

Total 6,247,631,055 154,154,309   6,401,785,364

Global Bank
Corporation Subsidiaries Total

Current 4,688,500,581 167,679,084   4,856,179,665
31 to 90 days 62,963,584   -   62,963,584
More than 90 days (principal or interest) 71,494,240   -   71,494,240
More than 30 days overdue (maturity principal) 17,522,493   -   17,522,493

Total 4,840,480,898 167,679,084   5,008,159,982

2019

2018

4.2.3 Analysis of financial instruments and their respective reserves in the stages of IFRS 9

The internal classification and the “stage” without taking into account the effects of any collateral or other credit
improvements are shown in the following tables thanks to the analysis of the Bank’s credit risk exposure by class
of financial assets. Unless specifically stated, for financial assets, the amounts in the table represent the gross
carrying value. For loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, the amounts in the table represent the
amounts committed or guaranteed, respectively.

Global Bank Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019
(In balboas)

- 42 -

4.2.3.1 Loan Portfolio

4.2.3.1.1. Credit quality analysis of loans by stage:

June 30, 2019

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Classification
Grade 1 5,471,001,904 194,093,924 -   5,665,095,828
Grade 2 -   377,269,925 -   377,269,925
Grade 3 -   123,457,752 -   123,457,752
Grade 4 -   106,791,803 -   106,791,803
Grade 5 -   -   129,170,056 129,170,056
Gross amount 5,471,001,904 801,613,404 129,170,056 6,401,785,364
Reserve for expected losses (15,497,853)   (51,784,473)  (52,432,529)  (119,714,855)
Net carrying value 5,455,504,051 749,828,931 76,737,527   6,282,070,509

July 1, 2018

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans 4,684,420,965   234,722,285   89,016,732   5,008,159,982
Reserve for expected losses 30,929,776   15,050,605   39,628,679   85,609,060

Net loans 5,455,504,052   753,828,930   76,737,527   4,922,550,922

4.2.3.1.2 – Movement of the reserve for expected credit losses on loans by stages:

The reserve for expected credit losses related to loans at amortized cost is broken down as follows:

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Balance at the beginning of the year (IAS 39) -   -   -   47,209,225
Reserve transferred to retained earnings -   -   -   38,399,837
Balance at the beginning of the year (IFRS 9) 30,929,776   15,050,606   39,628,680   85,609,062
Changes due to financial instruments recognized as of June 30, 2018
Transferred to 12-months (Stage 1) 14,065,844   (11,439,158)   (2,626,686)   -
Transferred to lifetime without impairment (Stage 2) (21,838,404)   44,701,872   (22,863,468)   -
Transferred to lifetime with impairment (Stage 3) (3,340,579)   (11,850,631)   15,191,210   -
Net effect of changes in the reserve for expected credit losses (9,309,445)   15,766,686   37,934,399   44,391,640
New loans or purchase of new financial assets 11,127,601   4,288,241   10,892,544   26,308,386
Settled loans (6,136,940)   (4,733,143)   (12,033,067)   (22,903,150)
Written-off loans -   -   (16,342,224)   (16,342,224)
Recoveries -   -   2,651,141   2,651,141

Balance at the end of the year 15,497,853   51,784,473   52,432,529   119,714,855

Global Bank Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019
(In balboas)

- 43 -

4.2.3.2 Investment portfolio

The following breakdown analyzes the Bank's investment portfolio that is exposed to credit risk and its
corresponding evaluation based on the degree of international rating:

2019 With investment
rating

Special
monitoring

Without
international

rating Total

Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 152,961,939   90,156,005   260,852,433   503,970,377
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 19,922,008   -   9,859,577   29,781,585
Investments at amortized cost 250,119,067   68,136,139   -   318,255,206
Securities purchased under resale agreements -   -   5,061,874   5,061,874
Total 423,003,014   158,292,144   275,773,884   857,069,042

Expected loss - investment at amortized cost 82,923   196,474   -   279,397
Expected loss - investments at FVTOCI 43,549   743,402   1,594,171   2,381,122

2018 With investment
rating

Special
monitoring

Without
international

rating Total

Securities available for sale 87,759,345   108,881,987   270,074,722   466,716,054
Securities held to maturity 271,780,000   46,585,181   -   318,365,181
Securities purchased under resale agreements -   -   3,027,052   3,027,052
Total 359,539,345   155,467,168   273,101,774   788,108,287

Reserves for expected losses on investments at fair value through other comprehensive income are not
recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position as they are measured at fair value.

To manage the financial risk exposures of the investment portfolio, the Bank uses the rating of external rating
agencies, as shown below:

Grade of rating External rating

Investment grade

AAA, AA+, AA–, A+, A–, BBB+, BBB, BBB–

Standard monitoring BB+, BB, BB–, B+, B, B–
Special monitoring
Default
Without rating

CCC a C
D
–

Global Bank Corporation and Subsidiaries